RESOLUTION NO. RES-2018-092A

RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROPRIATING \$10,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS, TRANSIT DIVISION FOR FARE-FREE RIDERSHIP PILOT PROGRAM FOR VETERANS ON CITY BUS AS PART OF THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-19

WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted to the Council an estimate of expenditures, revenues and transfers for all City Departments for the Fiscal Year 2018-19, together with such other budget information as required by the Charter of the City of Santa Rosa; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2018, the Council, by Resolution RES-2018-092, approved the budget of the City of Santa Rosa for the Fiscal Year 2018-19, as set forth in the "2018-2019 Budget" columns of those documents marked, "City of Santa Rosa Proposed Operations and Maintenance Budget – Fiscal Year 2018-19" and "City of Santa Rosa Proposed Capital Improvement Program Budget – Fiscal Year 2018-19," with certain modifications as set forth in that Resolution; and

WHEREAS, during that same Council Meeting, the Council requested additional modifications to the FY 2018-19 Operating Budget to supplement Resolution RES-2018-092.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa appropriates \$10,000 from the General Fund unassigned fund balance to the Department of Transportation and Public Works, Transit division for a fare-free ridership pilot program for Veterans on City Bus.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 19th day of June, 2018.

AYES:	(4) Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Combs, Schwedhelm, Tibbetts		
NOES:	(3) Mayor Coursey, Council Members Sawyer, Olivares		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST: _		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
City Attorney			